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February 12, 2003
Mr. Mac Cummins
Associate Planner
City of Seal Beach
211 Eighth Street
Seal Beach, CA 90740
Dear Mr. Mac Cummins,

Draft Environmental Impact Report 

Boeing Specific Plan Project – City of Seal Beach
The South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD) appreciates the opportunity to comment on the above-mentioned document.  The following comments are meant as guidance for the Lead Agency and should be incorporated in the Final Environmental Impact Report.

Please provide the AQMD with written responses to all comments contained herein prior to the certification of the Final Environmental Impact Report.  The AQMD would be happy to work with the Lead Agency to address these issues and any other questions that may arise.  Please contact James Koizumi, Air Quality Specialist – CEQA Section, at (909) 396-3234 if you have any questions regarding these comments.

Sincerely

Steve Smith, Ph.D.

Program Supervisor, CEQA Section

Planning, Rule Development & Area Sources

Attachment
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OCC021231-04
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Draft Environmental Impact Report 

Boeing Specific Plan Project – City of Seal Beach
1. Air Quality Monitoring Data:  On page 5.4‑4, Table 5.4‑1, the 2001 PM10 maximum concentration of 74 ppm does not match the concentration of 91 ppm presented on the AQMD website (http://ozone.aqmd.gov/smog/).  Please present the averaging time (i.e., 1-hour, 8-hour, 24-hour, annual, etc.) associated with the maximum concentration presented in the table.  The values in the State Standard Exceeded column for the 1999 ozone, 2000 PM10, and 2001 PM10 do not match those presented on the AQMD website.  The Federal Standard Exceed column value for the 2000 PM2.5 does not match those presented on the CARB website.  Please present the Federal 1‑hour standard for ozone, and the annual standards for PM10 and PM2.5.  Please present the 24‑hour State standard for sulfur dioxide, and the annual standards for PM10 and PM2.5.
2. Toxic Air Contaminants:  On page 5.4‑9, the impact and regulation of toxic air contaminates (TACs) is discussed under the Regulatory Framework section; however, there is no discussion of TACs generated by the project in the Impacts section.  Since only the summary URBEMIS 2001 output results were provided, it is not clear whether there are a substantial number of heavy-duty truck trips generated during operation.  If the project generates a large number of diesel truck trips per day, a human health risk assessment (HRA) for diesel exhaust from mobile sources should be performed.  Guidance on performing such an analysis can be found at the AQMD’s CEQA website at the following URL: http://www.aqmd.gov/ceqa/handbook/hra_guide.doc.
3. CO Hotspots:  On page 5.4‑17, the DEIR states that “intersections would be significantly impacted by the Project generated traffic” and “that a CO hotspot could occur as a result of the proposed project and would result in a significant impact.”  The AQMD recommends performing a CO hotspots analysis when a project increases the volume to capacity ratio (also called the intersection capacity utilization) by 0.02 (2 percent) for any intersection with an LOS rating of D or worse.  According to Table 5.3-6 on page 5.3-36, several intersections will exceed this criterion.  Implementing the road improvement mitigation measures on pages 5.3-56 and 5-3.57 may help to reduce CO hotspot impacts.  For this reason, it is recommended that a CO hotspots analysis should be performed.
4. CO Background Concentrations:  On page 5.7-17, the third paragraph down establishes the background CO concentration as the second highest over the last two years according to Federal guidance.  The AQMD recommends using the highest monitored CO concentration as background when performing a CO hotspots analysis.
5. URBEMIS 2001:  Only the URBEMIS 2001 for Windows 6.2.2 Summary Reports are presented in the Appendix 15.3 Air Quality Data of the DEIR.  Exact replication of the emissions could not be performed using the information presented in the Appendix.  URBEMIS 2001 for Windows 6.2.2 Detailed Reports should be included.  The Detailed Reports option includes a sheet named Changes to Defaults which lists user specified parameters.  The land use choices are presented in the Detailed Operational Report.
6. Trip Rate Calculations:  The user defined trip rates are presented in the uses of the Parenthetical URBEMIS2001 Assumptions for All Building Phases: Boeing Space Center Specific Plan EIR Project Date 10/24/02 within Appendix 15.3 Air Quality Data of the DEIR.  The trip rates affect the operation emissions.  The trip rate assumptions, methodologies, and calculations should be included in Appendix 15.3 Air Quality Data.  
7. Demolition:  Building demolition emission assumptions and methodology are not clearly presented in the Parenthetical URBEMIS2001 Assumptions for All Building Phases: Boeing Space Center Specific Plan EIR Project Date 10/24/02 within Appendix 15.3 Air Quality Data of the DEIR.  The total volume of the model building is presented as 30,161.25 cubic feet.  URBEMIS 2001 for Windows 6.2.2 estimates demolition emissions with the methodology presented in Table A9‑9H of the AQMD Air Quality CEQA Handbook.  Based upon methodology presented in Table A9‑9H, the total volume of the model building presented in Appendix 15.3 Air Quality Data of the DEIR should be 137,358.4 cubic feet (117.2 feet long x 117 feet wide x 10 feet high).  The duration of time for the building demolition is not presented by the project proponent.  The building volume calculation should be corrected and documented that it is consistent with the emission factor used.

8. Operational Emissions:  The traffic report and the landscape emission estimations presents opening day as 2006.  The operational emissions year presented in the UREMIS 2001 output file is 2007.  Please change the operational year to 2006, rerun the model, and provide the revised results in the Final EIR.
User provided trip rates, vehicle category speciation, and trip lengths were input in the URBEMIS 2001 model.  Please provide references and documentation for proposed project parameters.

Haul Trucks:  On page 5.4-13, the first paragraph presents a detailed description of grading haul truck operations during the construction phase of the proposed project.  It also states that emissions generated by the haul route operations are included in the URBEMIS 2001 calculations.  URBEMIS 2001 was not designed to estimate emissions generated by on-road construction vehicles.  The AQMD recommends using URBEMIS 2001 to estimate onsite construction, area source and operational emissions, and then performing on-road construction emissions separately using either EMFAC 2002 (http://www.arb.ca.gov/msei/on-road/latest_version.htm) or the attached spreadsheet with heavy diesel truck exhaust emission factors.  Emissions may be estimated by multiplying the delivery truck emission factor for the appropriate year as presented in the attached spreadsheet, the number of truck trips, and the haul round trip distance.  
The total construction emissions would then be the sum of the URBEMIS 2001 emissions and the haul/delivery truck emissions.

Please use the above methodology to estimate emission from haul trucks removing demolition debris and delivering materials, as well as, from scraping operations.
9. Operational Ambient Temperatures:  The temperature range presented in Parenthetical URBEMIS2001 Assumptions for All Building Phases: Boeing Space center Specific Plan EIR Project Date 10/24/02 within Appendix 15.3 Air Quality Data is presented as between 40 to 80 degrees Fahrenheit.  Eighty degrees Fahrenheit is not an option presented by URBEMIS 2001 for Windows 6.2.2.  Please correct values to the ambient summer and winter temperatures used.

Compliance with AQMD Rules:  All applicable AQMD rules, including Rule 402 - Nuisance, and Rule 403.  It appears that the conditions of Rule 403 are met by the mitigation measures on page 5.4-19.  The project proponent may wish to add that visible dust beyond the property line would be prevented.
	Highest (Most Conservative) EMFAC 2002 (version 2.2) 

	Emission Factors for On-Road Vehicles

	Projects in the SCAQMD (Scenario Years 2003 - 2025)

	Derived from Wintertime Emissions Inventory (except Annual Average CO for passenger vehicles)

	Passenger Vehicles (<8500 pounds), Delivery Trucks (>8500 pounds)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	The following emission factors were compiled by running the California Air Resources Board's EMFAC2002 

	(version 2.2) Burden Model, taking the weighted average of vehicle types and simplifying into two categories

	which can be used to calculate on-road mobile source emissions.  Use the following equation:

	Emissions (pounds per day) = N x TL x EF

	where N = number of trips, TL = trip length (miles/day), and EF = emission factor (pounds per mile)

	This methodology replaces the old EMFAC emission factors in Tables A-9-5-J-1 through  A-9-5-L in 

	Appendix A9 of the current SCAQMD CEQA Handbook.  All the emission factors account for the emissions

	from start, running and idling exhaust.  In addition, the ROG emission factors take into account diurnal, hot

	soak, running and resting emissions, and PM10 emission factor takes into account the tire and brake wear.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Scenario Year: 2003 -- Model Years: 1965 to 2003
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Passenger Vehicles (pounds/mile)
	 
	Delivery Trucks (pounds/mile)
	
	
	

	CO
	0.01815
	 
	CO
	0.025508
	
	
	

	NOx
	0.002014
	 
	NOx
	0.031208
	
	
	

	ROG
	0.001935
	 
	ROG
	0.003362
	
	
	

	SOx
	0.00001
	 
	SOx
	0.000241
	
	
	

	PM10
	0.000112
	 
	PM10
	0.001003
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Scenario Year: 2004 -- Model Years: 1965 to 2004
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Passenger Vehicles (pounds/mile)
	 
	Delivery Trucks (pounds/mile)
	
	
	

	CO
	0.016559
	 
	CO
	0.02309
	
	
	

	NOx
	0.0018
	 
	NOx
	0.029607
	
	
	

	ROG
	0.001771
	 
	ROG
	0.003148
	
	
	

	SOx
	0.00001
	 
	SOx
	0.000243
	
	
	

	PM10
	0.000113
	 
	PM10
	0.000961
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Scenario Year: 2005 -- Model Years: 1965 to 2005
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Passenger Vehicles (pounds/mile)
	 
	Delivery Trucks (pounds/mile)
	
	
	

	CO
	0.015165
	 
	CO
	0.020984
	
	
	

	NOx
	0.001634
	 
	NOx
	0.028142
	
	
	

	ROG
	0.001626
	 
	ROG
	0.002955
	
	
	

	SOx
	0.00001
	 
	SOx
	0.000246
	
	
	

	PM10
	0.000113
	 
	PM10
	0.000923
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Scenario Year: 2006 -- Model Years: 1965 to 2006
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Passenger Vehicles (pounds/mile)
	 
	Delivery Trucks (pounds/mile)
	
	
	

	CO
	0.013925
	 
	CO
	0.019135
	
	
	

	NOx
	0.001489
	 
	NOx
	0.026756
	
	
	

	ROG
	0.001497
	 
	ROG
	0.002779
	
	
	

	SOx
	0.000009
	 
	SOx
	0.000248
	
	
	

	PM10
	0.000114
	 
	PM10
	0.000887
	
	
	


